

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:

FTX TRADING LTD., *et al.*,

Debtors.¹

ALAMEDA RESEARCH LLC, ALAMEDA
RESEARCH LTD., FTX TRADING LTD., WEST
REALM SHIRES, INC., and WEST REALM
SHIRES SERVICES INC. (d/b/a FTX.US),

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALLAN JOSEPH BANKMAN and BARBARA
FRIED,

Defendants.

Chapter 11

Case No. 22-11068 (JTD)

(Jointly Administered)

Adversary Proceeding No. 23-50584 (JTD)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS BANKMAN AND FRIED'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

MONTGOMERY McCracken Walker & Rhoads LLP

Gregory T. Donilon (No. 4244)

Marc J. Phillips (No. 4445)

1105 North Market Street, 15th Floor

Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Telephone: (302) 504-7800

gdonilon@mmwr.com

mphillips@mmwr.com

-and-

Jeremy D. Mishkin

(admitted *pro hac vice*)

1735 Market St., 21st Floor

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103

Telephone: (215) 772-7246 jmishkin@mmwr.com

Attorneys for Alan Joseph Bankman and Barbara Fried

Dated: January 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

NATURE AND STATE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 2

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

A. Defendants 3

1. *Mr. Bankman*..... 3

2. *Ms. Fried*..... 3

B. Alleged Breaches and/or Transactions..... 3

1. *Stanford University Donations*. 3

2. *Failure to Implement Internal Controls or Exercise Meaningful Oversight over Alameda Ltd.* 4

3. *\$10 Million Gift*..... 4

4. *The Blue Water/Old Fort Bay Property*..... 4

5. *Political Donations*. 5

II. ARGUMENT..... 5

A. Standard for Motion to Dismiss..... 6

B. Counts I–III: The Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims against Mr. Bankman Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Have Alleged Neither a Fiduciary Relationship Nor a Breach Thereof. 7

1. *Mr. Bankman had no fiduciary relationship with Debtors and has never served as a de facto director*. 7

2. *Even if a fiduciary relationship existed, Plaintiffs have not plausibly alleged a breach thereof*..... 9

C. Counts IV and V: The Aiding and Abetting a Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims against Mr. Bankman and Ms. Fried Must Be Dismissed for Failure to Allege (1) an Underlying Breach, and (2) Actual Knowledge and Scierter..... 10

1. *Plaintiffs have failed to allege an underlying breach of a fiduciary duty on the part of Mr. Bankman-Fried or Mr. Singh*. 11

2. *Plaintiffs have not alleged Defendants had actual knowledge of any alleged breach of fiduciary duty and the necessary scierter*. 11

D. Count VI: Knowing Assistance or Knowing Receipt under Antigua Law Is Duplicative, Conclusory, and Should Be Dismissed. 14

E.	Counts VIII–XI: Plaintiffs’ Fraudulent Transfer Claims, Both Actual and Constructive, Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly or Sufficiently Alleged, <i>Inter Alia</i> , Defendants’ Intent or Debtors’ Insolvency.	14
1.	<i>Actual fraudulent transfer (Counts VIII and X)</i>	15
2.	<i>Constructive fraudulent transfer (Counts IX and XI)</i>	17
F.	Count VII: Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claim Is Duplicative of Other Claims and Should Be Dismissed.	18
G.	Count XII: Plaintiffs’ Claim for Disallowance of Claims Is Procedurally Improper and Premature and Must Be Dismissed.	19
H.	Defendants Do Not Consent to Jurisdiction.	19
III.	CONCLUSION.	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007).....	6
<i>Calma on Behalf of Citrix Sys., Inc. v. Templeton</i> , 114 A.3d 563 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	18
<i>Dubroff v. Wren Hldgs., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 5137175 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2011)	19
<i>Frank v. Elgamal</i> , 2014 WL 957550 (Del. Ch. Mar. 10, 2014).....	18
<i>Glob. Crossing Est. Representative v. Winnick</i> , No. 04-cv-2558 (GEL), 2006 WL 2212776 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2006)	18
<i>Harris v. Harris</i> , 289 A.3d 310 (Del. Ch. 2023).....	7, 8
<i>Id; In re USDigital, I</i> , <i>nc.</i> , 443 B.R. 22 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	12
<i>In re Bayou Steel BD Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 642 B.R. 371 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022)	15, 17, 18
<i>In re Cred Inc.</i> , 650 B.R. 803 (Bankr. D. Del. 2023)	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>In re Draw Another Circle</i> , 602 B.R. 878 (Bankr. D. Del. 2019)	12
<i>In re FBI Wind Down, Inc.</i> , 581 B.R. 387 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018)	17
<i>In re Fedders N. Am., Inc.</i> , 405 B.R. 527 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009) (dismissing).....	9, 10
<i>In re Live Well Fin., Inc., No.</i> , 19-11317 (LSS), 2023 WL 4025816 (Bankr. D. Del. June 14, 2023).....	6
<i>In re PennySaver USA Publ'g, LLC</i> , 587 B.R. 445 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018)	7, 9, 19
<i>In re PennySaver USA Publ'g, LLC</i> , 602 B.R. 256 (Bankr. D. Del. 2019)	15, 16, 17
<i>In re Tropicana Ent., LLC</i> , 520 B.R. 455 (Bankr. D. Del. 2014)	6, 7
<i>In re USA Detergents, Inc.</i> , 418 B.R. 533 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009)	9, 10
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	12
<i>Monroe Cnty. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Carlson</i> , 2010 WL 2376890 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2010).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Prickett v. Am. Steel & Pump Corp.</i> , 253 A.2d 86 (Del. Ch. 1969)	8
 Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 502(d)	2, 19
11 U.S.C. §§ 548(a)(1)(A) and 550	2, 15
11 U.S.C. §§ 548(a)(1)(B) and 550.....	2, 17
Bankruptcy Code §§ 544(b) and 550	2, 15, 17
Cal. Civ. Code § 3439.04(a)(1).....	15
Cal. Civ. Code § 3439.04(a)(2).....	17
Cal. Civ. Code § 3439.05(a)	17
Del. Code Ann. Tit. 6, § 1304(a)(1).....	15
Del. Code Ann. Tit. 6, § 1304(a)(2).....	17
Del. Code Ann. Tit. 6, § 1305(a)	17
 Rules	
Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 7012(b)	1, 5, 6
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	1, 5, 6
